
PLANNING, REGULATORY AND 
LICENSING

5.00 PM WEDNESDAY, 20TH JUNE, 2018

COUNCIL CHAMBER

Please note that this meeting will be recorded for subsequent broadcast via the Authority’s 
Internet Site. 

 
The images and sound recording may also be used for training purposes within the Authority.

The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering the Chamber and using 
the Public Seating Area, Members 

of the Public are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and 
sound recordings as outlined above.  

This Agenda has been prepared by the 
Democratic Services Department. Any member of the public requiring information should 

contact the department on (01685 725284) or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk.

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda can be found 
on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 
Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


Note:

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and

(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 
as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave

OPEN SESSION

Planning Applications  -  Recommendations under the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and the Planning and Compensation Act 
1991

3. P/17/0294 - Y Goedwig, Cardiff Road, Treharris, 
CF46 5NB 
To consider report of the Deputy Chief Executive 5 - 20

4. P/17/0350 - Land adjacent to Garth Cottages and 
Foreman Place, Gwynnes Close, Merthyr Tydfil 
To consider report of the Deputy Chief Executive 21 - 34

Information Reports

5. P/16/0235 Appeal Decision 
To receive report of the Deputy Chief Executive 35 - 40

6. P/17/0307 Appeal Decision 
To receive report of the Deputy Chief Executive 41 - 44

7. Review of Planning Application Decisions 2018 
To receive report of the Deputy Chief Executive 45 - 48

8. Delegated Report 
To receive report of the Deputy Chief Executive 49 - 58



Licensing

9. Delegated Authority - Taxi Licensing 
To consider report of the Deputy Chief Executive 59 - 62

10. Any Other Business Deemed Urgent by the Chair 

COMPOSITION: Councillors  H Barrett (Chair) 
                    C Tovey (Vice-Chair)

Councillors:  J Amos, D Chaplin, M Colbran, 
E Galsworthy, K Gibbs, C T Jones, G Lewis, J Thomas 
and S Thomas

together with appropriate officers

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
            

 
 

DATE WRITTEN 8th June 2018 

REPORT AUTHOR Judith Jones 

CASE OFFICER David Cross 

COMMITTEE Planning and Regulatory 

COMMITTEE DATE 20th June 2018 

 
 
Application No. Date Determining Authority 
P/17/0294 29th January 2018 MTCBC 
   
Proposed Development Location Name & Address of 

Applicant/Agent 
   
Demolition of existing dwelling (Y 
Goedwig) and erection of 22 
dwellings with associated access 
road 

Y Goedwig 
Cardiff Road 
Treharris 
CF46 5NB 
 

Howrefreshing Property 
Developments Ltd  
c/o C2J Architects And 
Town Planners 
F.a.o. Mr A Dallimore 
Unit 1A Compass 
Business Park 
Pacific Road 
Ocean Park    

 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
PURPOSED OF REPORT 
To further consider planning application P/17/0294 
 
At the Planning, Regulatory and Licensing Committee meeting on the 28th February 
2018, it was resolved to accept the recommendation to grant planning permission 
subject to conditions and the applicant entering into a Section 106 Agreement to 
secure a financial contribution towards the provision of affordable housing and a new 
footpath link. 
 
At the time of the initial report (attached below), the applicant failed to provide details 
of the anticipated development costs, which would have more accurately informed 
the viability assessment of the development using the Three Dragons Toolkit. 
Following the decision made by Committee on the 28th February 2018, a viability 
appraisal has now been submitted by the applicant, which provides detailed 
information on the costs of the development and the anticipated sales revenue. 
 
Given the viability assessment submission, the requirement for an affordable housing 
contribution or any other appropriate planning obligation has been re-assessed by 
the Town Planning Division’s Policy Group Leader using the Three Dragons Toolkit. 
Having inputted more accurate and site specific financial information into the toolkit, 
the conclusion is that if the planning obligations were sought, it would render the 
development financially unviable. As such it is now recommended that this 
application be approved without the provision of any Section 106 Agreement and 
subject to the same conditions set out in the report.   
 
RECOMMENDATION: BE APPROVED subject to conditions 1 – 18 in the original 
report. 
 
APPLICATION SITE 
 
This application relates to an irregular shaped area of land measuring approximately 
0.93 hectares, situated to the east of Ashgrove and to the north (rear) of Fernhill 
Terrace. The site comprises a mixture of slopes and plateaus, although in the main it 
slopes downwards from north to south. The site is largely covered by bracken and 
bramble scrub with a few small saplings scattered across the site. A lot of the 
vegetation within the site had previously been cleared and what is evident within the 
site now is essentially regenerated v
[...]
he location of the site away from existing affordable housing stock 
and that the development would only secure a single affordable residential unit, this 
would likely present management issues for a Registered Social Landlord. As such, 
in this instance, a financial contribution would be more beneficial towards the delivery 
of affordable housing elsewhere in the Secondary Growth Area. Additionally, a 
financial contribution is sought for the provision of a new footpath link from the 
eastern boundary of the site into Treharris Park in order to improve the accessibility 
of a key area of public open space. 
 
Using the Three Dragon’s Toolkit, the Planning Division’s Policy Group Leader has 
assessed the viability of the development. A financial contribution of £70,000 is 
sought towards the affordable housing contribution and £15,000 towards the 
provision of a new footpath link, together with an appropriate monitoring fee. This 
would be secured by means of a Section 106 agreement. 
 
  

Page 15



CONCLUSIONS 
 
The duty to improve the economic, social, environmental and cultural well-being of 
Wales, in accordance with the sustainable development principle, under section 3 of 
the Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 (“the WBFG Act”) has been 
taken into consideration when determining this application. In reaching the following 
recommendation, the ways of working set out at section 5 of the WBFG Act have 
been considered and thus the proposal is in accordance with the sustainable 
development principle through its contribution towards one or more of the Welsh 
Ministers well-being objectives set out as required by section 8 of the WBFG Act. 
 
For the above reasons the proposed development is acceptable and complies with 
the relevant LDP policies. Accordingly, the following recommendation is made: 
 
 
RECOMMMENDATION: BE APPROVED subject to the following CONDITIONS and the 
applicant (and anyone else with an interest in the land) ENTERING INTO A SECTION 106 
AGREEMENT. 
 
 1. The development shall begin not later than five years from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason - To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
 2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 

plans and documents: 
  
 Dwg No. AL(01)01 Rev H (Proposed Site Plan) 
 Dwg No. AL(01)03 (Public Open Space Plan) 
 Dwg No. AL(01)10 Rev C (Proposed Site Sections - Sheet 1) 
 Dwg No. AL(01)11 Rev D (Proposed Site Sections - Sheet 2) 
 Dwg No. AL(01)12 Rev B (Proposed Site Sections - Sheet 3) 
 Dwg No. AL(90)03 Rev C (Tree Protection Plan) 
 Dwg No. AL(01)20 Rev C (Floor Plans - Plot A - Variant A) 
 Dwg No. AL(01)21 Rev B (Elevations - Plot A - Variant A) 
 Dwg No. AL(01)22 (Floor Plans - Plot A - Variant B) 
 Dwg No. AL(01)23 Rev B (Elevations - Plot A - Variant B) 
 Dwg No. AL(01)24 (Ground Floor Plan - Plot A - Variant C) 
 Dwg No. AL(01)25 (Floor Plans Excl. Ground - Plot A - Variant C) 
 Dwg No. AL(01)26 (Elevations - Plot A - Varient C) 
 Dwg No. AL(01)30 Rev B (Plans & Elevations - Plot B) 
 Dwg No. AL(01)31 (Plans & Elevations - Plot B - Varient B) 
 Ecological Assessment dated September 2017 
 Addendum Bat Survey Report, 15th February 2018 
  
 Reason -To ensure compliance with the approved plans and clearly define the 

scope of the permission. 
 
 3. Prior to the construction of the dwellings hereby approved details/samples of the 

materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the dwellings shall 

Page 16



be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. Development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

  
 Reason - To ensure that the external appearance of the proposed development will 

be in keeping with the character of the area and adjoining buildings in the interests of 
visual amenity and to accord with Policy BW7 of the Merthyr Tydfil Local 
Development Plan. 

 
 4. No surface water a
[...]
using layout in the interests 
of visual amenity in accordance with Policy BW7 of the Merthyr Tydfil Local 
Development Plan. 

 
18. Notwithstanding the provisions of schedule 2, part 1, classes A and B of the Town 

and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended 
for Wales) (or any order revoking and re-enacting that order with or without 
modification), no extensions shall be erected other than those expressly authorised 
by this permission. 

  
 Reason - In the interest of visual and residential amenity in accordance with Policy 

BW7 of the Merthyr Tydfil Local Development Plan. 
 
 
INFORMATIVES  
 
 1. It is an offence to intentionally or recklessly kill, injure or take any wild animal listed 

as protected in the Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) and the Countryside and 
Rights of Way Act 2000 under the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 
2017. In the event that bats are found during the demolition works, those works shall 
cease and further advice should be sought from Natural Resources Wales and the 
Planning Division's Countryside Officer. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



 
            

DATE WRITTEN 8th June 2018 

REPORT AUTHOR Judith Jones 

CASE OFFICER Caroline Pulley 

COMMITTEE Planning and Regulatory 

COMMITTEE DATE 20th June 2018 

 
 
Application No. Date Determining Authority 
P/17/0350 30th November 2017 MTCBC 
   
Proposed Development Location Name & Address of 

Applicant/Agent 
   
Construction of two buildings 
comprising 8 flats 

Land Adjacent To Garth 
Cottages And Foreman 
Place 
Gwynnes Close 
Merthyr Tydfil 
 
 

Mr R Price  
c/o S4b Architects 
Mr R Coles 
4B Castle Parade 
Usk 
NP15 1AA    
 

 
 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



Councillor Clive Jones has requested this application be reported to committee in order to 
consider the concerns of local residents.    
 
APPLICATION SITE 
 
The application site is an irregular shaped parcel of land measuring approximately 0.1 
hectares in area.  It is located north east of Garth Cottages and to the north west of 
Trevethick Street in Merthyr Tydfil.  The site is bounded by those streets and a densely 
covered embankment which forms part of the Town Centre Conservation Area. 
Topographically, the site slopes downwards from north-west to south-east to a relatively flat 
plateau area which lies adjacent to the end elevation of number 8 Garth Cottages.  
Vehicular access is currently achieved from the west via a gated entrance off the highway 
serving Garth Cottages.  It is understood that the site previously accommodated a 
playground.   However, the use of the land as a playground ceased many years ago and 
the site is now overgrown with clear evidence of fly tipping and large areas of Japanese 
Knotweed.  Adjacent to the site and to the rear of Trevethick Street is a culverted 
watercourse (Nant Morlais Brook) which discharges into the River Taff.   
 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
Full planning permission is sought for the construction of two buildings comprising a total of 
8 self-contained, one bedroom, flats on an area of land situated to the east of 8 Garth 
Cottages and north of numbers 31 to 55 Trevethick Street, Merthyr Tydfil.   
 
The proposed buildings would be two-storey, each measuring 11.4m in width by 7.8m in 
depth and finished with a pitched roof reaching a maximum height of 8m.  The two buildings 
would have rendered elevations, concrete tiled roofs and uPVC windows.  
 
Block A would follow the alignment and general layout of the adjacent dwelling, number 8 
Garth Cottages.  It would face onto the rear of Trevethick Street with its side elevation being 
positioned 2.7m away from the gable end of number 8 Garth Cottages.  Its front elevation 
would be located 7.5m from the rear gardens of neighbouring properties positioned along 
Trevethick Street.  Block B would be positioned at a right angle to Block A so that its front 
elevation would face a westerly direction and towards the highway serving Garth 
[...]
3.04.2018 
DECISION:    DISMISSED 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 42



 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



MERTHYR TYDFIL COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 

COMMITTEE  
 

Planning, Regulatory & 
Licensing 

COMMITTEE DATE 
 

20th June 2018 

 
 

REVIEW OF PLANNING APPLICATION DECISIONS 2018 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT:  To advise Committee Members of the outcome of a review of a 
sample of decisions made by the Planning, Regulatory & Licensing Committee following the 
site visits made on 19th April 2018. 
 
 

 

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1.1 In accordance with the requirements of the Planning Code of Conduct at 

Section 5.05.15 of the Council’s Constitution, a review of a sample of planning 
decisions made by the Planning, Regulatory & Licensing Committee was 
undertaken on 19th April 2018.  
 

1.1.2 All Planning committee Councillors were invited to attend. Councillors D 
Chaplin and M Colbran attended and assessed the quality and consistency of 
decisions. The Councillors were accompanied by the Head of Planning & 
Countryside, Development Control Group Leader and Principal Planning 
Officer. A summary of the findings of the review are provided below:- 

 
2.0 P/13/0191 – Land off Gelligaer Road, Trelewis – Residential development 

comprising 124 (2, 3 & 4 bed) dwellings. 
 
Findings:  
 

 Strong frontage provided by a dry stone wall and houses fronting onto 
the road / entrance 

 Clearly defined streets resulting in a sense of place (secured following 
negotiation by the Group Leader) 

 Solid boundary treatments – brick (close board fencing resisted) 

 ‘Heritage range’ house types sympathetic to the character & 
appearance of the area 

 Consistent palette of quality materials. 

 Strong landscaping 

 SUDS area 

 Integrated affordable housing 

 Natural play area, natural surveillance achieved through houses 
orientated to overlook 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



 Parking areas to the side of houses res
[...]
mmunity use, providing early learning centre 
etc 

 Design details such as cylinder feature, longer shaped brick etc noted 

 Security measures a key consideration 

 Community interest noted on site 

 Materials - use of corten steel and clay brick 

 Scale of building considered appropriate given topography of site and 
surrounding buildings 

 Quality of views from building 
 

Officer Recommendation: Approve subject to Conditions 
Committee decision: Approved subject to Conditions  

 
 

6.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the review of planning decisions made by the 

Planning, Regulatory & Licensing Committee be accepted. 
 

 
 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



FOR INFORMATION 

 

DELEGATED DECISION REPORT LIST:  1 MARCH 2018 – 31 MAY 2018 

App No Site Proposal Decision Date of 
Decision 

P/14/0198 Land North Of Ty Llwyd 
Incline Top 
Penyard 
Merthyr Tydfil 
 

Residential development with 
associated access 

Outline Approval 28/03/2018 

P/16/0327 Cwrtycelyn Farm 
High Street 
Trelewis 
Treharris 
CF46 6TD 
 

Demolition of old stables and 
garage and conversion of barn 
to a 2 bed self contained 
residential unit 

Full Approval 06/04/2018 

P/16/0353 Land At Ty Llwyd Farm 
Ty Llwyd Parc 
Quakers Yard 
Merthyr Tydfil 
 
 

Application to extend the time 
for the submission of Reserved 
Matters and the 
commencement of works and 
to remove conditions 5, 6 and 7 
(relating to Code for Sustainable 
Homes) in respect of Planning 
Permission P/13/0282 (Outline 
Planning) 
 

Outline Approval 04/04/2018 

P/16/0379 Former St Margarets 
Spiritualist Church 
Lower Thomas Street 
Merthyr Tydfil 
CF47 0BY 
 

Refurbishment of existing 
building and conversion to 5 
residential units 

Listed Building Consent 12/03/2018 

P/17/0295 Fernwood 
Gwaelodygarth Villas 
Gwaelodygarth Road 
Merthyr Tydfil 
CF47 8AX 
 

Erection of a dwelling Outline Approval 30/04/2018 

P/17/0297 Site Of Former Dairy 
Bontnewydd Terrace 
Trelewis 
Treharris 
 

Variation o
[...]
ain Tel: 01685 725000    www.merthyr.gov.uk

Planning, Regulatory and Licensing Report

To:  Chairman, Ladies and Gentlemen

Delegated Authority – Taxi Licensing

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT:

To seek approval from the Planning Regulatory & Licensing Committee to submit a report 
to Full Council to obtain a resolution to extend delegated authority for officers to consider 
& determine taxi licence renewal applications made up to three days after the expiry of the 
previous licence.

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 On the 15th July 2015 Full Council resolved to give delegated authority to both the 
Public Protection and Housing Manager and to the Trading Standards and Licensing 
Manager in consultation with the Head of Legal and Democratic Services so that either 
of them could separately determine applications to re-license drivers and vehicles where 
the application to renew was made one day after the expiry of the previous licence. All 
other late applications (those more than 1 day late) have been determined by the 
Planning Regulatory & Licensing Committee.

2.0 THE COUNCIL’S CONDITIONS

2.1 The Council as the Licensing Authority for the Merthyr Tydfil County Borough 
undertakes all aspects of licensing for the local Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
trade. To run or operate Private Hire or Hackney Carriages a number of separate 
licences are required. For instance for Private Hire three licences are required namely:-

 a Private Hire Operators licence – (5 year licence)
 a Private Hire Vehicle licence - (annual licence)

Date Written 8th June 2018
Report Author Simon Jones
Service Area Legal & Democratic Services
Exempt/Non Exempt Non exempt
Committee Date 20th June 2018

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



 a Private Hire Drivers licence – (3 year licence)

Whereas for Hackney Carriages two licences are required namely:-

 a Hackney Carriage proprietors licence aka a vehicle licence - (annual licence)
 a Hackney Carriage Drivers licence – (3 year licence)

2.2 The Counc
[...]
ys late extending the renewal period would require very good reasons for the 
delay for it to be entertained; and delay beyond that would require exceptional 
circumstances.

4.0 CURRENT POSITION

4.1 Applications to licence driver and/or vehicle licences made 1 day after the expiry of the 
current licence are considered and determined by the Public Protection and Housing 
Manager and/or the Trading Standards and Licensing Manager in consultation with the 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services. Applications made more than 1 day late are 
determined by the Planning Regulatory & Licensing Committee. 

4.2  To allow applicants to put forward verbal representations explaining why they believe 
their application should be granted, we convene a Licensing sub-committee where the 
applicant can verbally address members. These verbal representations are then 
reported to the Full Planning Regulatory & Licensing Committee and taken into account Page 60



when it considers the request. There is no mechanism for an applicant to address the 
Planning Regulatory & Licensing Committee direct. 

5. CURRENT PROPOSAL

5.1 In line with the Exeter City Council v Sandle case it is proposed to extend the delegation 
to officers namely the Public Protection & Housing Manager and the Trading Standards 
& Licensing Manager to allow them to determine all late applications that are received 
up to three days from the date of expiry of the old licence. It is also proposed that should 
such delegated authority be given then the exercising of the same by the 
aforementioned officers will only be done following consultation with the Chair or Vice 
Chair of the Planning Regulatory & Licensing Committee and the Head of Legal & 
Democratic Services. If this extended delegation is given it will allow for decisions to be 
made more quickly, it will reduce the number of matters going before the Full Planning 
Regulatory & Licensing Committee and will cover applications made where there is an 
intervening weekend which takes the late application over the current 1 day limit for 
officer consideration. 

5.2 All applications received which are over 3 days late will still be put to the Full Planning 
Regulatory & Licensing Committee using the same process as set out in 4.2 above.

6.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATION(S)

6.1 There are no financial implications save that if extended delegated authority is given it 
will avoid the cost of convening both a Planning Regulatory & Licensing Committee and 
a Sub-Committee to deal with the application.

7.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) that

7.1 That a report be submitted to Full Council recommending that a resolution be made 
giving delegated authority to both the Public Protection & Housing Manager and the 
Trading Standards & Licensing Manager in consultation with the Chair or Vice Chair of 
Planning and the Head of Legal & Democratic Services to determine applications to 
relicense drivers and vehicles made up to three days after the expiry of the previous 
licence.  

Gareth Wayne Chapman
Chief Executive

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location

Report to Council & 
Minutes 15th July 2015 Council website

Page 61



Page 62


	Agenda
	3 P/17/0294 - Y Goedwig, Cardiff Road, Treharris, CF46 5NB
	4 P/17/0350 - Land adjacent to Garth Cottages and Foreman Place, Gwynnes Close, Merthyr Tydfil
	5 P/16/0235 Appeal Decision
	6 P/17/0307 Appeal Decision
	7 Review of Planning Application Decisions 2018
	8 Delegated Report
	9 Delegated Authority - Taxi Licensing



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF MEETING

PLANNING, REGULATORY 
AND LICENSING MEETING

WEDNESDAY, 20TH JUNE, 2018

PRESENT: Councillors    H Barrett (Chair)
                       C Tovey (Vice-Chair)

Councillors J Amos, D Chaplin, M Colbran, E Galsworthy, 
K Gibbs, C T Jones, J Thomas and S Thomas

Officers:
J Jones (Head of  Planning and Countryside), G Morgan 
(Solicitor), P Lewis (Trading Standards and Licensing Manager), 
D Cross (Principal Planning Officer) and M Phillips (Democratic 
Services Officer)

ITEM 
NO.

AGENDA MATTER DECISION

94  Apologies for absence Apologies for absence were received from the following 
committee members: Councillor Gareth Lewis

95  Declarations of Interest Councillor John Thomas declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in Item 9 as a proprietor and taxi driver.

96  P/17/0294 - Y 
Goedwig, Cardiff 
Road, Treharris, CF46 
5NB

Demolition of existing dwelling (Y Goedwig) and erection of 
22 dwellings with associated access road.

Prior to the item being introduced by the Planning Officer 
the following questions was raised and responded to by the 
appropriate officer

 Is it reasonable for a 106 agreement for 22 
dwellings being sold on the open market to 
amounting to £85,000



 The letter of objection states concerns in relation to 
the proximity and elevation of the site, will the new 
development be overlooking the adjacent properties 
and has it been considered

 Can you confirm that the proposed footpath was to 
connect the new site to the park so it was only 
creating access for new residents

 With the construction of the path not going ahead, 
will the responsibility to construct a path fall on the 
council in the future

After consideration by the Committee, it was RESOLVED 
that:

In accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Town Planning and Countryside, the application be 
approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report 
and the applicant (and anyone else with an interest in the 
land) ENTERING INTO A SECTION 106 AGREEMENT.

97  P/17/0350 - Land 
adjacent to Garth 
Cottages and Foreman 
Place, Gwynnes Close, 
Merthyr Tydfil

Construction of two buildings comprising 8 flats.

Councillor Clive Jones moved that a site meeting be 
convened in view of the fact that there are 15 letters of 
objection and it would be beneficial for members to view the 
site.

Resolved that:

A Fact Finding Site Visit be convened and that the 
appropriate Officers from the Planning, Engineering and 
Traffic Management Department be invited to attend.

98  P/16/0235 Appeal 
Decision

Resolved that:

Appeal decision P/16/0235 be received. 

99  P/17/0307 Appeal 
Decision

Resolved that:

Appeal decision P/17/0307 be received.

100  Review of Planning 
Application Decisions 
2018

Resolved that

The review of Planning Application Decisions 2018 be 
received.

101  Delegated Report Resolved that: 

The delegated report be received.

102  Delegated Authority - 
Taxi Licensing

Councillor John Thomas left the meeting after declaring a 
person and prejudicial interest in this item.

Paul Lewis led the committee through the report and 
provided a background in relation to why the report was 
being brought before the committee.



No questions were raised by the committee in relation to 
this item although comments were made that this would 
resolve issues that have been experienced under the last 
administration.

Resolved that

A report be submitted to Full Council recommending that a 
resolution be made giving delegated authority to both the 
Public Protection & Housing manager and the Trading 
Standards & Licensing Manager in consultation with the 
Chair or Vice Chair of Planning and the Head of legal & 
Democratic Services to determine applications to relicense 
drivers and vehicles made up to three days after the expiry 
of the previous licence.

103  Any Other Business 
Deemed Urgent by the 
Chair

Councillor John Thomas returned to the meeting.

There was no business deemed urgent by the Chair.


